at its meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, December 17, 2025, which commenced at 03:30 PM and 
concluded at 06:15 PM, inter alia, considered and approved the allotment of the following securities: 

1. Allotment of Equity Shares on Preferential Basis 

Allotment of 12,10,390 (Twelve Lakhs Ten Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety) Equity Shares of 
face value of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) for cash at an issue price of Rs. 863.17/- (Rupees Eight 
Hundred and Sixty-Three and Seventeen Paise Only) per equity share [including a premium of Rs. 
853.17/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Fifty-Three and Seventeen Paise Only)] for an amount aggregating 
to Rs. 1,04,47,72,336/- (Rupees One Hundred and Four Crore Forty Seven Lakh Seventy Two 
Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Six only) to the persons belonging to the non-promoter category 
as mentioned in Enclosure-I upon receipt of full subscription amount. 

These equity shares so allotted shall rank pari-passu in all respects with existing equity shares of the 
Company. The application for listing and trading approval of the Stock Exchanges for the equity shares

[...]

of Equity Shares Amount (in Rs.) 
1. Existing paid-up Equity Share Capital 2,48,57,706 24,85,77,060 
2. Post Allotment paid-up Equity Share Capital 2,60,68,096 26,06,80,960 

2. Allotment of Warrants Convertible into Equity Shares on Preferential Basis 

Allotment of 11,65,000 (Eleven Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at an 
issue price of Rs. 863.17/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Sixty-Three and Seventeen Paise Only) each 
(i.e. the issue price comprises of the warrants subscription price and the warrant exercise price) 
aggregating to total consideration of Rs. 1,00,55,93,050/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore Fifty-Five Lakh 
Ninety-Three Thousand and Fifty) converted into 1 (One) Equity Share of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each (“the Equity Shares”) at a Premium of ₹853.17/- each, to Promoters and Non-Promoters 
on Preferential basis. 

The Equity Shares and Warrants so allotted to the respective allottees shall be locked in for such period